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The present configuration of the two existing parcels are such the westerly parcel is mostly covered with
wetland and the easterly parcel is mostly covered with wetland buffer. We propose to configure the lot
lines such that the north portion of the parcels will be one lot,, the south part the other lots--they will both
have wetland on the west, buffer on the east. We are proposing to have the future houses to be
constructed against the east lots lines to reduce buffer impact to a minimum. The maximum house
footprints are proposed to be an average of the existing house footprints in the neighborhood.

The proposed house/driveway configuration is the best way to reduce wetland and buffer
impacts.
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The proposed house/driveway configuration will result in the minimum possible impacts to the 
wetland and buffer.

All reasonable mitigation measures have been proposed. No replanting is proposed because the site is
now covered by native forest. Drainage control will utilize the existing without impact (full dispersion).

Of course not.
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Planning Department 
15535 Main St. NE 

PO Box 1300 
Duvall, WA  98019 

(425) 788-2779 
FAX (425) 788-8097 
www.duvallwa.gov 

Boundary Line Adjustment Application  

 
This form must be completed (clearly printed or typed) and submitted to the City to file an application along with the 
Master Permit Application.    Additionally, the applicant shall provide all information as required by the attached checklist, 
as well as all fees as determined by the Planning Director (see attached Fee Schedule).  For questions, please contact 
the Planning Department at (425) 788-2779. 

FOR STAFF USE ONLY 

File No.:       Received By:       Date Received:       

Applicant Name:  Cindy Collins 
 
Phone # (425) 246-1431 
  
Signature:        
 
Project / Development Name:  Ryan Trust Property 
 
 
Assessor / Tax Parcel Number(s):  7325800130 and 7325800140 

Number of Lots Existing: 2  Number of Lots Proposed:  2 

A. Justification 
A boundary line adjustment is a mechanism by which the City may approve the alteration of boundary 
lines between subdivided or unsubdivided lots or both, where such an adjustment does not create any 
additional lot, tract, parcel, site, or division nor create lots which are nonconforming or more 
nonconforming than exists. 
 
The Director may approve an application for a boundary line adjustment provided the following criteria are 
met (please answer the following questions): 

 
1.    The proposed adjustment shall meet the exemption requirements provided in RCW 58.17.040(6). 

BLA meets requirements RLW58.17.040(6), no additional lots of insufficent lot ares/dimensions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.    The boundary line adjustment shall not result in the creation of any additional tract, lot, parcel, site or division. 

This BLA will take two lots to two lots with adjusted common lot line locations. 
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3. The property being transferred within the boundary line adjustment shall be combined with the benefiting 
parcel and shall not be a separate parcel, which could be mistaken as a separate and distinct, conveyable tract 
without proper research. 

The BLA as proposed is clearly two lots with revised common lot lines, not to be mistaken as creating addional 
lots. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

4.    The lots, tracts, or parcels resulting after the boundary line adjustment shall meet all dimensional 
requirements specified for the applicable zone as outlined in this Title. 

The porposed adjusted lots conform to the requirements of the underlying R8 zoning. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5. All lots modified by the boundary line adjustment procedures shall have legal access meeting the standards of 
the City of Duvall. 

Both lots as adjusted will have a minimum of 25' fronting NE 143rd Place.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.   The boundary line adjustment shall not violate an applicable requirement or condition of a previous land use 
action, subdivision, short subdivision or binding site plan; 

An existing sanitary sewer main in NE 143rd Place will provide sewer service to the lots, thus satisfying the single 
plat restriction of the underlying plat.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
7.   All boundary line adjustments shall be recorded surveys consistent with the requirements of Chapter 58.09 
RCW and Chapter 332-130 WAC. All lot lines being adjusted shall be surveyed, and newly established lot corners 
shall be staked. 

As proposed, the BLA meet RCW & WAC requirements. 
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B. Required Documents 
The following information must be submitted with this application. 
 

1. Master Permit Application 
2. The Boundary Line Adjustment permit fee. 
3. A vicinity map extending at least 800 feet in each direction from the proposed short subdivision, or further, 

if necessary, to assist in locating the boundary line adjustment.  The vicinity map shall be drawn to scale of 
one inch equals 800 feet. 

4. A Title Insurance Report or Short Plat Certificate obtained no more than 90 days prior to submitting the 
boundary line adjustment confirming that the title of the lands as described and shown on said plat in the 
name of all the owners of all affected parcels signing the Boundary Line Adjustment Certificate or 
instrument of dedication. 

5. Letter from the applicant or his/her applicant explaining the reason for requesting the proposed boundary 
line adjustment. 

6. Copy of existing or proposed covenants or restrictions. 
7. SEPA Checklist. 

 



 
 

              Western Washington Division                                                    Eastern Washington Division                                   
165 NE Juniper St., Ste 201, Issaquah, WA 98027                                                407 Swiftwater Blvd, Cle Elum, WA 98922                       
    Phone: (425) 392-0250   Fax: (425) 391-3055                                        Phone: (509) 674-7433   Fax: (509) 674-7419
                                                 

www.EncompassES.net 

Project Narrative 
 
 
Address:      27XXX NE 143red Place 
King County Tax Parcels:  732580‐0130 and 732580‐0140 
Existing Parcel Areas:    89,001 sq‐ft (2.04 acres) and 91,496 sq‐ft (2.10 acres) 
Proposed Parcel Areas:  62,144 sq‐ft (1.44 acres) and 117,884 sq‐ft (2.71 acres) 
 
This project involves two adjacent lots in an area zoned R8, with common ownership, that are mostly 
encumbered with a wetland and a wetland buffer. It is a two part process to fix the lots so that two 
building permits can be obtained for two single‐family residences: 1) adjust the common property line 
between the two adjacent parcels to facilitate a reduction in wetland and buffer impacts for future 
building permits (Boundary Line Adjustment, i.e. BLA), and 2) to get permission to construct single 
family residences on each of the two lots within the wetland buffers (this is generally not allowed per 
City code) with a Reasonable Use Exception, i.e. RUE. 
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June 29, 2018 
          AOA-5649 
Wes Collins 
wescollins@comcast.net 
 
 
SUBJECT: Wetland Delineation for Parcels 732580-0130 and -0140 

Duvall, WA 
 
Dear Wes: 
 
On February 27, 2018 I conducted an initial wetland reconnaissance on the 
undeveloped and mostly forested subject property utilizing the methodology outlined 
in the May 2010 Regional Supplement to the Corps of Engineers Wetland 
Delineation Manual:  Western Mountains, Valleys, and Coast Region (Version 2.0).   
 
One relatively large wetland (Wetland A) was observed throughout the western and 
southern portion of the site during the reconnaissance and the wetland boundary 
was then delineated on March 28, 2018.  The boundary of the wetland was 
subsequently surveyed and is depicted on Figure 1.  Attachment A contains data 
sheets prepared for representative locations in both the wetland and upland.  These 
data sheets document the vegetation, soils, and hydrology information that aided in 
the wetland boundary delineation. 
 
Wetland A  
Wetland A consists of a mosaic of shallow topographic depressions located 
throughout the western and southern portions of the site.  The wetland appears to be 
part of a larger wetland that extends off-site to the west, south, and southeast.  
Runoff within the wetland generally drains to the northwest and enters a culvert that 
flows north under NE 143rd Place.  Much of the wetland appears to be hydrologically 
supported by a high groundwater table, with very shallow (typically 2 to 3 inches 
maximum) ponding observed within most of the wetland during the winter site 
review.   
 
Vegetation within Wetland A consisted of a forested and scrub-shrub plant 
community.  The canopy in the western portion of the wetland was primarily 
deciduous and dominated by red alder (Alnus rubra), black cottonwood (Populus 
trichocarpa), and willow (Salix sp.).  Canopy vegetation in the eastern and southern 
portions of the wetland transitioned into mostly western red cedar (Thuja plicata).   
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Wes Collins 
June 29, 2018 
Page 2 
 
 
Common understory and herbaceous plant species throughout the wetland included 
salmonberry (Rubus spectabilis), vine maple (Acer circinatum), spirea (Spiraea 
douglasii), slough sedge (Carex obnupta), and reed canarygrass (Phalaris 
arundinacea).   
 
Wetland A meets the criteria for a Category III wetland with 5 Habitat Points 
(Attachment B).  Category III wetlands with 5 Habitat Points require a standard 105-
foot buffer plus 10-foot building setback from the wetland edge per Table 2 of DMC 
14.42.210.A.3.  The use of the standard buffer as part of a development proposal 
requires that the buffer be well vegetated with native species (it is) and that all of the 
measures in Table 3 of DMC 14.42.210.A.4 be implemented.  If an applicant 
chooses to not implement these measures, then the standard buffer increases by 
33% to 140 feet. 
 
Ditch Along Northern Site Boundary 
During the site reviews, collected runoff from the Glencairn development located off-
site to the east was observed discharging from a culvert into a ditch along the south 
side of NE 143rd Place just east of the NE property corner.  Since the runoff in this ditch 
appears to be entirely artificial it should not be considered a stream or regulated critical 
area.  It is my recommendation that this determination be approved by the City prior to 
detailed site planning. 
 
If you have any questions regarding the delineation or rating, please give me a call. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
ALTMANN OLIVER ASSOCIATES, LLC 
 

 
 
John Altmann 
Ecologist 
 
Attachments 
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Figure C: 303d

Sources: Esri, HERE, Garmin, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS,
FAO, NPS, NRCAN, GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri
Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), swisstopo, © OpenStreetMap

May 30, 2018
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TIMESTAMPS 
 

WATER QUALITY 
IMPROVEMENT 
PROJECTS 
(TMDLs) 

Overview of the 
process 

Project Catalog  

 by WRIA 

 by County 

Funding 
Opportunities 

Project 
Development 
Priority Lists 

Related 
Information 

TMDL Contacts 

RELATED 
ECOLOGY 
PROGRAMS 

Water Quality 

Water Quality Improvement > Water Quality Improvement Projects by WRIA > WRIA 
7: Snohomish 

WRIA 7: Snohomish 

The following table lists overview information and links to specific water quality 
improvement projects (including total maximum daily loads, or TMDLs) for this water 
resource inventory area (WRIA). Please use links (where available) for more 
information on a project. 

  

Counties 

 King 
 Snohomish 

 
 

Waterbody 
Name 

Pollutant(s) Status** TMDL Lead 

Lake Loma Total Phosphorus Straight to 
implementation 
project under 
development 

Tricia 
Shoblom 
425-649-
7288 

Snohomish 
River 

French Creek / 
Pilchuck River 

 Dissolved Oxygen 
 Temperature 

Under development Ralph 
Svrjcek 
425-649-
7165 

Dioxin EPA approved Ralph 
Svrjcek 
425-649-
7165 

Estuary 

 Ammonia 
 BOD 

EPA approved Ralph 
Svrjcek 
425-649-
7165 

Tributaries 

 Fecal Coliform 

Tributaries: 

EPA approved Ralph 
Svrjcek 
425-649-
7165 

Simone
Text Box
Figure D



 Allen Creek 
 Quilceda Creek 
 French Creek 
 Woods Creek 
 Pilchuck River 
 Marshlands (Wood 

Creek) {2} 

Snoqualmie River 

 Ammonia-N 
 BOD (5-day) 
 Fecal Coliform 

Temperature 

EPA approved  
  

  

EPA approved 
Has an 
implementation 
plan 

Ralph 
Svrjcek 
425-649-
7165 

** Status will be listed as one of the following: Approved by EPA, Under Development 
or Implementation  

For more information about WRIA 7: 

 Waterbodies in WRIA 7 - using the Water Quality Assessment Query Tool 
 Watershed Information for WRIA 7 

* The Department of Ecology and other state resource agencies frequently use a 
system of 62 "Water Resource Inventory Areas" or "WRIAs" to refer to the state's 
major watershed basins. 

Back to top of page 

Last updated January 2014 
 



King County

King County iMap

Date: 6/29/2018 Notes:

±
The information included on this map has been compiled by King County staff f rom a variety of sources and is subject to change
without notice.  King County makes no representat ions or warrant ies, express or implied, as to accuracy, completeness, timeliness,
or rights to the use of such information. This document is not intended for use as a survey product. King County shall not be liable
for any general, special,  indirect, incidental, or consequential damages including, but not limited to, lost revenues or lost profits
resulting from the use or misuse of the information contained on this  map. Any sale of this map or information on this map is
prohibited except by written permission of King County.
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Estimated edge of upstream basin contributing flow to wetland since Glencairn stormwater appears to be collected and discharged to ditch 
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Site Data: Collins - Parcel 7325800140
For: City of Duvall

Project: Arborist Review
Date: 11/27/2019

Diameter
Tree ID Species (inches) Classification No Building Alt 1 Alt 2 Alt 3 No Building Alt 1 Alt 2 Alt 3

1 red alder 15 Non-viable Remove Remove Remove 0 0 0 0
2 red alder 16 Non-viable Remove Remove Remove 0 0 0 0
3 red alder 10 Non-viable Remove Remove Remove 0 0 0 0
4 Western red cedar 28 Significant Viable Protection Protection Protection 13 13 13 13

5 Western hemlock 16 Significant Non-viable Remove Remove Remove 0 0 0 0

6 Western red cedar 50 Exceptional Viable Remove Remove Remove 13 0 0 0

7 bigleaf maple 36 Exceptional Viable Remove Retain Protection 13 0 13 13
8 bigleaf maple 19 Significant Viable Remove Retain Remove 5 0 5 0
9 bigleaf maple 23 Significant Viable Remove Retain Remove 2 0 2 0

10 Douglas fir 13 Significant Non-viable Remove Remove Remove 0 0 0 0
11 bigleaf maple 23 Significant Viable Remove Protection Remove 7 0 7 0
12 Western red cedar 38 Exceptional Viable Remove Remove Remove 13 0 0 0

13 Western red cedar 21 Significant Viable Remove Remove Remove 9 0 0 0

14 bigleaf maple 10 Significant Non-viable Remove Remove Remove 0 0 0 0
15 bigleaf maple 18 Significant Viable Remove Remove Remove 3 0 0 0
16 Western red cedar 42 Exceptional Viable Remove Remove Remove 13 0 0 0

17 Western red cedar 13 Significant Viable Protection Remove Remove 3 3 0 0

18 bigleaf maple 14 Significant Non-viable Remove Remove Remove 0 0 0 0
19 bigleaf maple 33,21 Exceptional Non-viable Remove Remove Remove 0 0 0 0
20 red alder 11 Non-viable Retain Remove Remove 0 0 0 0
21 Western red cedar 18 Significant Viable Remove Remove Remove 7.5 0 0 0

22 bigleaf maple 32 Exceptional Viable Remove Protection Remove 12 0 12 0
23 Western red cedar 26 Significant Viable Remove Retain Remove 13 0 13 0

Recommendation Tree Credits
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Site Data: Collins - Parcel 7325800140
For: City of Duvall

Project: Arborist Review
Date: 11/27/2019

Diameter
Tree ID Species (inches) Classification No Building Alt 1 Alt 2 Alt 3 No Building Alt 1 Alt 2 Alt 3

Recommendation Tree Credits

24 Western red cedar 14 Significant Viable Remove Retain Remove 4.5 0 5 0

25 bigleaf maple 18 Significant Viable Remove Retain Remove 5 0 5 0
26 Douglas fir 47 Exceptional Viable Remove Remove Remove 13 0 0 0
27 Western red cedar 21 Significant Viable Remove Protection Remove 9 0 9 0

28 Western red cedar 35 Exceptional Viable Remove Remove Remove 13 0 0 0

29 Western red cedar 35 Exceptional Viable Remove Remove Remove 13 0 0 0

30 Western red cedar 25 Significant Viable Remove Remove Remove 12 0 0 0

31 Western red cedar 14 Significant Viable Remove Remove Remove 4.5 0 0 0

32 bigleaf maple 14 Significant Viable Remove Remove Remove 3 0 0 0
33 bigleaf maple 29 Significant Viable Retain Remove Retain Wetland Wetland Wetland Wetland
34 bigleaf maple 27 Significant Viable Retain Retain Retain Wetland Wetland Wetland Wetland
35 Western red cedar 34 Exceptional Viable Retain Retain Retain Wetland Wetland Wetland Wetland

36 Western red cedar 51 Exceptional Viable Retain Protection Retain 13 13 13 13

37 Western red cedar 39 Exceptional Viable Protection Retain Protection Native VFPS Native VFPS Native VFPS Native VFPS

38 Douglas fir 37 Exceptional Viable Retain Protection Retain Native VFPS Native VFPS Native VFPS Native VFPS
39 Western red cedar 12 Significant Viable Retain Retain Retain Native VFPS Native VFPS Native VFPS Native VFPS

40 Western red cedar 24 Significant Viable Retain Retain Retain Native VFPS Native VFPS Native VFPS Native VFPS

41 Western red cedar 40 Exceptional Viable Retain Protection Retain 13 13 13 13

42 Western red cedar 44 Exceptional Viable Retain Protection Retain 13 13 13 13

43 Douglas fir 37 Exceptional Viable Retain Retain Protection 13 13 13 13



Site Data: Collins - Parcel 7325800140
For: City of Duvall

Project: Arborist Review
Date: 11/27/2019

Diameter
Tree ID Species (inches) Classification No Building Alt 1 Alt 2 Alt 3 No Building Alt 1 Alt 2 Alt 3

Recommendation Tree Credits

44 Douglas fir 38 Exceptional Viable Retain Retain Protection 13 13 13 13
45 Western red cedar 12 Significant Viable Retain Retain Retain 3 3 3 3

46 Western red cedar 21 Significant Viable Retain Retain Retain 9 9 9 9

47 Western red cedar 43 Exceptional Viable Retain Protection Retain 13 13 13 13

48 black cottonwood 23 Non-viable Retain Remove Remove 0 0 0 0
49 black cottonwood 13 Non-viable Retain Remove Retain 0 0 0 0
50 black cottonwood 23 Non-viable Retain Remove Retain 0 0 0 0
51 black cottonwood 19 Non-viable Retain Remove Retain 0 0 0 0
52 black cottonwood 12 Non-viable Retain Remove Retain 0 0 0 0
53 Sitka spruce 34 Exceptional Viable Retain Protection Retain Wetland Wetland Wetland Wetland
54 red alder 14 Non-viable Retain Remove Retain 0 0 0 0
55 Western red cedar 49 Exceptional Viable Protection Remove Protection 13 13 0 13

56 bigleaf maple 17 Significant Viable Retain Retain Retain Native VFPS Native VFPS Native VFPS Native VFPS
57 Western hemlock 34 Exceptional Viable Retain Retain Retain Native VFPS Native VFPS Native VFPS Native VFPS

58 bigleaf maple 11,5 Significant Viable Retain Retain Retain Native VFPS Native VFPS Native VFPS Native VFPS
59 bigleaf maple 26,26,28 Exceptional Viable Remove Retain Protection 13 0 13 13
60 Western hemlock 15 Significant Non-viable Remove Remove Remove 0 0 0 0

61 Western red cedar 44 Exceptional Viable Protection Retain Retain 13 13 13 13

101 Western red cedar 27 Significant Viable Protection Retain Retain 10.5 11 11 11

102 bigleaf maple 44 Exceptional Viable Protection Protection Protection 13 13 13 13
103 Western red cedar 51 Exceptional Viable Protection Protection Retain 13 13 13 13

# Neighboring Tree Total Credits: 369 168.5 236 191.5



Collins Report Review, City of Duvall 
Urban Forestry Services, Inc. 
December 3, 2019          Page 1 of 3 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ARBORIST NOTES 
 
SUBJECT: Collins Property Conceptual Boundary Line Adjustment Development Review.  
 
FOR: Aaron Bouy, Environmental Science Associates  
 5309 Shilshole Ave 
 Ste. 200 
 Seattle, WA 98107 
CC  Lara Thomas- City of Duvall 
 Troy Davis – City of Duvall  

 
PURPOSE:  Review the updated plan and arborist report and provide guidance to maximize 

retention of exceptional trees both on and off the site.  
 

FROM:  Urban Forestry Services | Bartlett Consulting 
  Miles Becker 
  ISA Certified Arborist #PN-7808A 
  Tree Risk Assessment Qualified 
  
    REVIEWED BY: Anna Heckman 
  ISA Certified Arborist #PN-6153B 
  Tree Risk Assessment Qualified 
   

 
DATE: December 3, 2019 
 
Contents 
     Background and Arborist Report 
     Impact of Alternatives 
     Mitigation and Recommendations 
     Critical Root Zone site plan 
     Tree Data Table 
      
 
 
 
Background 
 
 Development on the property of Wes Collins at Parcel 7325800140 in Duvall, Washington 
proposes to remove multiple trees, including those under protection of Duvall Municipal Code Chapter 
14.40.  We were asked to review an arborist report and a site plan with the preferred construction 
layout.  We then considered the impacts of different building alternatives on tree retention, especially 
Exceptional trees.   
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Collins Report Review, City of Duvall 
Urban Forestry Services, Inc. 
December 3, 2019          Page 2 of 3 
 
 

Arborist Report 
 
 Layton Tree Consulting, LLC completed a report for the property owner on August 30, 2019.  
Tree size, tree condition, and retention value were among the metrics collected for sixty-one (61) 
trees within the property boundary and three (3) significant or exceptional neighboring trees that 
would be impacted by the development.  The author recognizes that a substantial number of the 
surveyed trees would need to be removed for construction (34 trees).  It was also noted that 23 
Significant and Exceptional trees could be retained, either with or without tree protection measures 
during construction.  The footprint of the proposed building is along the eastern property boundary, 
the reason for which interpreted in the report is to avoid construction in designated wetlands and 
wetland buffers.  A recommendation was made to bump the driveway out further from the property 
boundary to afford more protected space for the neighboring trees on that side.   
 
 
Impact of Alternatives 
 
 Based on the data from the August 30 arborist report, we generated a data table (see attached 
table) that included tree protection status (e.g. exceptional: DMC Table 14.40.120.1) and Tree 
Density Credits for Existing Trees (tree credits: DMC Table 14.40.050.2).  A tree was given no tree 
credits if it was growing in the wetland (4 trees) or native VFPS (7 trees).  Red alder, black 
cottonwood, and trees that were assessed in the original report as non-viable were also given zero 
tree credits.  The tree credit for native conifer species was multiplied by a factor of 1.5 up to a 
maximum of 13 tree credits.   
 
 To give an example of how adjusting building layout can affect the impact of trees on the 
property, four alternative building scenarios were compared for the number of retained trees that were 
surveyed in the original arborist report.  These few scenarios serve only as a conceptual example and 
many other alternatives exist. 
 
- No building site was provided as a baseline reference for total available tree credits.  
- Alternative 1 used the preferred building layout from the September 19, 2019 site plan. 
- Alternative 2 was a new layout that rotated the building footprint to lower the impact on the 

trees.  Note that the new layout moves more of the building footprint into the wetlands or wetland 
buffers, as marked on the attached Site Plan map. 

- Alternative 3 attempted to optimize retaining Exceptional trees and protecting wetlands.  Only 
the location of the northern building and upper driveway was moved. 
 

 A map of the four alternatives in relation to the tree locations and approximate critical root 
zones are in the attached Site Plan.  The impacts of each alternative on surveyed trees are 
summarized as follows: 
 
Development Option Exceptional 

Tree Removals 
Significant 

Tree Removals 
Retained Trees with 

Construction within the 
CRZ 

Tree Credits 

No Building Site 0 0 0 369.0 
Alternative 1 -   
   Preferred 

9 13 8 168.5 

Alternative 2 –  
   Rotated 

7 8 12 236.0 

Alternative 3 –  
   Tree + Wetland 

7 14 8 191.5 
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Note: Significant and Exceptional Trees in this table do not include non-viable trees. 
 
 
Mitigation 
 
 Of the trees surveyed in the original report, twenty-four (24) viable Exceptional trees and 
twenty-four (24) viable Significant trees would be retained if the site is undeveloped according to the 
No Building Site alternative.  Of those forty-eight (48) trees, twenty-two (22) would be removed to 
accommodate the building layout in Alternative 1.  The remaining retained trees in Alternative 1 would 
easily meet the requirement of 35 minimum tree credits per acre (Table 14.40.050.1) for the 0.41 
useable lot area on the 2.03 acre parcel.   
 
 Rotating the building layout for Alternative 2 would retain an additional two (2) Exceptional 
trees (Tree #7 and Tree #22) and an additional five (5) Significant trees compared to Alternative 1.  
Although fewer trees would be removed, the building footprint in Alternative 2 would encroach on the 
wetlands and wetlands buffer in the property.  Alternative 2 would also impact the Critical Root Zone 
(CRZ) of twelve (12) retained trees compared to only eight (8) in Alternative 1.   
 
 Moving the northern building footprint further south in Alternative 3 would remove fewer 
Exceptional trees than the original building footprint without encroaching as much on the wetlands.  
The total estimated number of all potentially impacted trees for Alternative 3 is twenty-nine (29) 
compared to thirty (30) in the higher impact Alternative 1, and twenty-seven (27) in Alternative 2.   
 
 

Recommendations 
 
 We agree with the conclusion by Layton Tree Consulting, LLC that development on the 
property will necessarily involve the removal of significant and exceptional trees.  Based on a sample 
of alternative building layouts, it would be possible to change the design to retain more Exceptional 
trees.  General suggestions for mitigating tree removals are: 
 

• Adjust the layout location of the building footprint and driveway.   
• Reduce the size of the building footprint. 
• Use low impact development techniques, such as gravel or floating driveways instead of 

pavement, for any construction within the CRZ. 
 
For questions regarding this assessment, guidance for tree protection, or an onsite discussion, 
please feel free to contact us. 



 

5309 Shilshole Avenue, NW 

Suite 200 

Seattle, WA 98107 

206.789.9658 phone 

206.789.9684 fax 

 

www.esassoc.com 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
memorandum 

date May 21, 2020  

to Lara Thomas and Troy Davis, City of Duvall 

from Aaron Booy, ESA 

subject Collins Property Reasonable Use Exception and Boundary Line Adjustment - Review of 3rd 

Round Submittal Plans 

 

Environmental Science Associates (ESA) has prepared this memorandum on behalf of the City of Duvall (City) 

to provide sensitive areas review for the Collins Property Reasonable Use Exception and Boundary Line 

Adjustment development proposal located west of the 272nd Place NE and NE 143rd Place intersection in Duvall, 

Washington. The applicant (Cindy and Wes Collins) proposes construction of two single-family residences on 

two undeveloped 2-acre parcels (Parcel No. 732580-0130 and 732580-0140) after adjusting the property line 

between the two adjacent parcels. ESA previously reviewed accuracy of the wetland delineation completed for 

the project site in our January 2nd, 2019 review letter; we additionally provided initial considerations of 

consistency with Duvall Municipal Code (DMC) Chapter 14.42 requirements for a Reasonable Use Exception 

(RUE) at that time. Since that initial review, we have provided ongoing review recommendations, with our most 

recent letter dated December 20, 2019. Previous review efforts were coordinated with Urban Forestry Services / 

Bartlett Consulting (UFS/Bartlett) review for compliance with tree protection requirements in DMC Chapter 

14.40. 

The purpose of this review letter is to evaluate the updated Site Development Plan and other 3rd round submittal 

materials for consistency with RUE requirements (DMC 14.42.070.B), and recommendations from our December 

2019 review and those from UFS/Bartlett provided on December 3, 2019. 

Further details on the Collins Property proposal and associated review history are detailed in our December 2019 

review memo.  

Review of Updated Site Plan and RUE Consistency 

In our December 2019 review, we agreed that the proposed activity was consistent with RUE Criteria 1 and 3 

under DMC 14.42.070.B.  However, we and Bartlett / UFS had recommendations for updates to the proposed site 

plan to ensure compliance with RUE Criteria 2 and 4, requiring minimization of impacts to critical areas and on-

site significant and exceptional trees to the greatest extent feasible.  We also provided recommendations focused 

http://www.esassoc.com/
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on RUE Criteria 5, requesting that the applicant provide a mitigation plan for unavoidable wetland buffer 

impacts. 

Previous comments and response within the updated 3rd round submittal materials are provided below: 

•  

Summary of December 2019 Recommendations  Updates within 3rd Round Submittal 

RUE Criteria 2 & 4: We recommended updates to the proposed site 

plan so as to minimize impacts to wetland buffer and 

significant/exceptional trees.  A recommended site plan was provided as 

“Alternative Site Plan #3” and attached to the December 3 Arborist 

Review Memo. ESA recommended further limitations to the extent of 

permanent buffer impacts: 

• On the northern lot, further reduce the extent of the usable lot 

area along the western edge by 10 – 15 feet (especially the 

south end of the western limit of proposed disturbance).  

On the southern lot, further reduce the extent of the usable lot area long 

the southern edge by 20 feet. 

The Revised Site Plan (Exhibit 8) included in 

the resubmittal implements reconfiguration 

consistent with December 2019 

recommendations from ESA and UFS/Bartlett. 

ESA agrees that the currently proposed site 

plan implements Criteria 2 & 4 under DMC 

14.42 RUE standards, and also maximizes 

protection of significant and exceptional trees 

across the project site.  

RUE Criteria 5: We recommended completion of Wetland Buffer 

Enhancement Plans for each of the two properties. If determined that 

on-site opportunity does not exist that compensates for the extent of 

permanent buffer impacts, then we recommended the proposed 

mitigation approach rely on purchase of credit from the Snohomish 

Basin Mitigation Bank. 

The applicant proposes use of the Snohomish 

Basin Mitigation Bank to purchase credit for 

unavoidable wetland buffer impacts.  A draft 

agreement is provided with the resubmittal 

(Exhibit 16), however it has not been 

completed or executed. The City should 

require that credit purchase occur consistent 

with the buffer impacts occurring on each lot 

(Lot A – 5,303 SF and Lot B – 4,494 SF). 

We recommended requiring establishment and recording of a NGP 

easement on each of the two lots, to ensure that any future proposals for 

residential development on these lots occurs outside of the established 

easements. 

The 3rd round submittal includes a title 

recording request for a Sensitive Area 

Protection Easement extending across both 

proposed lots (Exhibit 14). This easement 

appears to be consistent with the BLA and 

RUE proposal, and should be recorded to title. 

 

ESA notes that the updated submittals do not address UFS/Bartlett’s December 2019 recommendation to “(u)se 

low impact development techniques, such as gravel or floating driveways instead of pavement, for any 

construction within the CRZ.”  We anticipate that this recommendation, and other measures to minimize impacts 

to tree roots within the CRZ during construction, will be included as a condition of BLA and RUE approval.  
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3 

 

Conclusion  

ESA agrees that all recommendations from our December 2019 review have been implemented, and believes the 

proposal is consistent with RUE criteria provided by DMC 14.42.070.B.  Further, from our review it appears that 

the proposed site plan was updated consistent with recommendations provided by UFS/Bartlett in their December 

3, 2019 review memo. 

If you have any questions, please call me at (206) 310-6376. 
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City of Duvall
Small Town. Real Life.

December 26, 2018

Cindy and Wes Collins
11015 Geneva Ford
San Antonio, TX 78254

RE: Letter of Completeness; Reasonable Use Exemption and Boundary Line Adjustment
(RUE18-001, BLA18-002)

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Collins:

The City ofDuvall received a permit application from you on November 27, 2018, for a
Reasonable Use Exemption and Boundary Line Adjustment (RUE18-001, BLA18-002). The
City determines your application to be complete as of the date of this letter.

The 120-day review clock for SU18-005 begins as of December 25, 2018. If the city requests
additional information, including corrected plans, studies or other information necessary to
continue processing the application, the clock is stopped and then resumed upon receipt of the
requested information/corrections.

The City will issue a Notice of Application within 14 days of December 25, 2018 (January 8,
2019). This notice will be posted on the subject property, mailed to property owners within 500
feet and local agencies, and posted at City Hall and the Duvall public library. The Notice of
Application will have a 14-day public comment period. Following the close of the comment
period, we will forward all comments to you.

We anticipate providing you with our first-round review comments of your application within 30
days of this notice.

We look forward to working with you on this project. Please call me at (425) 939-8078 if you
have any questions.

Sincerely,

Troy Davis
Senior Planner, City of Duvall

cc: File
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